

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

---

MATTHEW A. MORTON and  
JOSHUA A. MORTON,

Case No. 3:21-cv-00540-NJR

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; ZACH  
DUCHENEAUX, in his official capacity as  
Administrator, Farm Service Agency,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Section 1005 Does Not Serve a Compelling Interest..... 2

    A. The Government’s Interest in Achieving Racial Parity Is Not Compelling  
    Enough To Warrant the Race-Based Debt Relief in Section 1005 ..... 4

    B. Section 1005 Does Not Further an Interest in Remediating  
    Past Discrimination..... 6

    C. Section 1005 Does Not Further an Interest in Remediating  
    Present Discrimination..... 9

II. Section 1005 Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... 11

    A. Section 1005’s debt relief program lacks flexibility and is both  
    over- and under-inclusive ..... 12

    B. Section 1005 lacks a close fit to the government’s asserted interests..... 16

    C. Race-neutral alternatives are adequate to remedy any compelling  
    governmental interest..... 17

III. A Nationwide Injunction Is the Proper Remedy ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Billings v. Madison Metropolitan School Dist.</i> , 259 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chi. v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 489 U.S. 469 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	1, 16, 20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) ( <i>Fisher II</i> ) .....	3, 11, 18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) ( <i>Fisher I</i> ) .....	3, 5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-1085-STA-jay, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Majeske v. City of Chicago</i> , 218 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 16
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00595-O, ECF No. 60 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021) .....	1, 5, 9, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	3, 4, 18
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9, 17
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	16
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 4
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12–15, 18, 19
